DP ID / Client ID:  

Sole / First Holder:  

Dear Shareholder, 

Sub: RIGHTS ISSUE OF UP TO 1,02,67,021 PARTLY PAID-UP RIGHT EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 
Re. 1/- (RUPEE ONE ONLY) EACH OF THE COMPANY (THE "EQUITY SHARES") FOR CASH AT A PRICE 
OF Rs. 194/- (RUPEES ONE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR ONLY) PER EQUITY SHARE (INCLUDING A 
PREMIUM OF Rs. 193/- (RUPEES ONE HUNDRED NINETY-THREE ONLY) PER EQUITY SHARE FOR AN 
AMOUNT UPTO Rs. 1991.80 MILLIONS ON A RIGHTS BASIS TO THE ELIGIBLE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS 
OF THE COMPANY IN THE RATIO OF 1:10, THAT IS 1 (ONE) RIGHTS EQUITY SHARE FOR EVERY 10 (TEN) 
FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES HELD BY THE ELIGIBLE EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS ON THE RECORD